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C. B. I. Probe Into Blrl8 Group of Concerns

+
·273. SHRI S.M. BANERJEE:

SHRI KAMESHWAR
SINGH:

SHRI JYOTIROY BASU :
SHRI RAM AVTAR :

SHARMA:
SHRI YAJNA DATI

SHARMA:
SARI GEORGE FERNAN-

DES:
SHRI E.K. NAYANAR.

Will the Minis!er of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT. INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i, a fact that the Central Bureau of Investigation has probed into mme of thc Birla group of concerns;

(b) if '0 whether any report has heen submitted: and

(c) the action taken in each case ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTY OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT. INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
RAGHUNA THA REDDY.: (a) Yes.
Sir. The Central Bureau of Investigation have undcrtak,n invc'tigation of certain cases against the Birla Group of concerns at the instance of the concerned Minist1 ies.

(b) The report have been submitted by CBI to the concerned Ministries.

(c) Charge Sheets were filed in court against various concerns in the Birla Group as per details given in the statement laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. I. T -202/169]

Probe Into durRes aplnsl Blrla Group of Industries

*274. SHRI UMANATH :
SHRI P. GOPALAN :
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN :
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
SHRIBHOGENDRAIHA:
DR. RANEN SEN :
SHRIYOGENDRASHARMA:

Will the Minister of INDUSTIlIAL

DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of charaes examined by Government oul of 97 charges made in the memorandum submitted by Shri Chandra Sekhar. M.P., to Government against the Birla Group of Industries;

(b) the findings on each charge;

(c) the action taken on each charae;

(d) what are the charges stilI to be examined; and

(e) when the examination is Ilk.ly to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI RAGHU-
NATHA REDDY) :

(a) to (c). A slatement is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library Su No. LT-lOJ/J69]

Enquiry all&lnst Blrla Group of Conceml

*284. SHRI OM PRAKASH
TYAGI :

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
DR. SUSHILA NAYAR:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be plealled to refer to the reply given to Un starred Question No. 4878 on the 17th December,
1968 and state:

(a) whether Government have taken a decision by now about conductln. an enquiry into the Birla Group of concerns;

(b) if so, the nature thereof; and
(c) if not, the reas n~ for the inordinate deluy that b taklnK pluce In thl. regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI RAGHU-
NATHA REDDY) :

(a) to {C}. A .t.lernent I. laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT

(a) to (c): Government have since given careful consideration to the nature of the machinery that may be set up to go Into the allegations which required enquiry and action. Government c n~i der that in e~ti ati n of these allegations has already been given to the highest possible machinery under thc laws in force in the country. Cases Investigated by the authorities which reveal contravention of law, rules or regulations can be speedily referred to the tribunal which has the authority under the law to assess, penalise or inflict punishment.
In order, however, to maintain a close check and follow-up in respect of the investigations which arc still continuing and also for expedition of the cases now before the various tribunals, Govcrnmont have decided to appoint a special Commissioner of high status with a judicial background and exporience in legal affairs, in the Cabinet S,cretariat, to co-ordinate inve,tigation and bring

. up matters for G,lVernmcnt decision quickly.

SHRT S. M. BANERJEE: Birla should be laid on the Table of the House.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: The report has not yet been laid on the Table of the home. In view of the fact that the Central Cabinet will collapse if a proper enquiry had been instituted against Birla became half the Ministers or their relations are in the pay of the Birlas
... (/nIUmplion.,. )

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(Dr. RAM SUBHAGH) SINGH: H, is himself in their pay.

SHR[ JYOTIRMOY BASU: I am ;
otherwise why should I ask this question?

Mr. SPEAKER: May I repuest the the hon. Member to put his question?
Institutions will have retaliation. I read his remarks the day bofore yesterday; his remarks indudinll those on the Chair were very uncharitable. He goes at a tangent and makes romarks which arc not dignified for Parliament. He says that half of the Ministers are in their pay;
they reply that he h him "If in their pay.
Where will this lead to? The qu:stion is not whether any Minister or Mr. Iyotir-
may Basu is in the pay of Birfas or somebody else. The question is about the indu.tries of Blrlas.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: ~ca se the Government wanted, they are going through some sort of a mild enquiry, The Birlas have threatened that they will organise large-scale defections in Bihar and U, p,

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI
SINHA: Non-sense. Is he taking advantage of the question hour to make insinuations 7... (/nelrruplions.)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: B:fore the CBI search was conducted, they were informed and the Birlas burnt all the papors, which is within the knowledge of the Gujarat police in Ahmedabad.
May I ask whether the Government will institute a public enquiry under the Commission of Enquiry Act and if so, within what date; if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
F. A. AHMED): So far as the first insinuation is concerned. it is baseless ...
(Inlerruptions. )

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: Mr.
Satya Narayan Sinha's son has got their agency ... (/IIIerruplinns. )

Mr. SPEAKER: Without notice you cannot go on throwing slenders against everybody; I will not allow It. You have asked a question; he is answering it. If you haw anything else you can bring a separate motion in this House.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: You did not allow me to say things.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: There is not basi. what saver for the allegation that Ministers are in the pay of Birlas. If he has any specific case, I would challenge him to place it before the house so that we can go into it.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU :
should be allowed.

Mr. SPEAKER: He must give notice; I shall consider IL I cannot say anything offhand. simply because the hon. Minister has thrown a challenge and the hon. Member says that he must be allowed.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM:
But. Sir. a challenge has always been held to be unparliamentaryl (Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER: Order. Order. The
Minister can answer the nex t part of the question.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: So far as the question is concerned. the Government have examined all the allegation made. including the allegations made in Mr.
Chandrasekhar's three memoranda, and have come to the decision that on the basis of their examination these cases are not such where a Commission of Inquiry is warranted. They have looked into these cases and wherever action was necessary It has already been taken.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: My sewnd question is this. In view of the seriousness of the allegations that have been brought against the Birlas over the last few years. ar.d most of which are true and correct, will the Government care to issue an order stopping the award of licences and grant of foreign exchange to them?

F. A. AHMED: Every case has to be decided on merits, and the decision will be taken on merits, and there i. nothing to warrant that any particular licence should be stoppd. (lnterruptioll)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: Their merit is tarnished. You are allowing them licences. (["'erruption)

MR. SPEAKER: Order, Order. There are a number of other Members waiting to put questions, Shri Banerjee, Shri Indrajit Gupta and others. Please do not m n ~ i,e the Question-Hour by your own questions.
Several Hon, Memb crs rose-

DR. SUSHILA NAY AR: Sir, can an hon. Member go on speaking and saying that they are sheltering tili', that and the other? (Inturupt;"n)

MR. SPE<\KER :
what he;' talking.
Banerjee.

H, do:s not know
(/nterruplio,) Shri

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: In reply to question 273, it appears from the statement that certain charges have been framed, and item Nos. I, 2 and 3 relate to the Technological Institute of Textiles.
Bhiwani, the Birla Cotton Spinning and Weaving Mills. Delhi, and Bhiwani Textile Mills, Bhiwani, respectively, and the charges are under section 120B, IPC, read with section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act. and section 420 fPC.
I must congratulate the Birlas for scoring a hat. trick under section 4201 Now. my qUestion is. whether the CBI report has been considered by the Government and, if so. what is the specfic objection to lay a copy of that report on the Table of the House.

As was evident from yesterday's neWspapers-·you must also have read it-there was a controversy in the Central Hall and the D,puty Prim: Minister and everyone of them defended Birlas and said that they have not done any thin, wreng ; it may be correct. In view of these things, I would like to know. after the charges have been levelled by various persons including Mr. Chandrasekhar, whether the Congress Government's deei<ion not to refer the caoe. to a Commission of Inquiry is a political debision or it is based on the report which they have r~cei e .

SHRI F. A. AHMED: So far as the first question is concerned, on the buis of the CBI report, charlle.sheet. have been submitted .......

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: My qu,"tion is. why don't you lay the report on the Table of the Houoe.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The charle-
sheets have been submitted to the court;
it is a public docum,nt. and if the hon:
Member wants nny particular IRformation a copy of it can be obtained. On the basis of the charge-sheets, in respect of five matters, the matter has been also gone into, and if the hon. Member want. to know the stage of the decloion. that has also been indicated. and I can inform the hon. M.mber what i. the stage of thOle case. ; in respect or three ca_ where the char,,-sheets have been submitted, the m.tter il Itlll pondlRI. not my question. Either my question should be expunged or the reply should be expunged I I have read the charge,.
My question is. what is the specific objection in laying the full report on the Table of the House. I also asked whether the dec;sion of the Government of India is a polilical decision.

SHRI F_ A. AHMED: Till the cases are disposed of, the report cannot be placed on the Table in public interest.
So far as the charge-sheet is concerned, it Is a public document amd he can obtain it.

Mr. SPEAKER. He asked whether the docision is pol itieal.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The decision is not political. It is on merlis.
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MR. SPEAKER: The Minister has said- it is all Kalal. You may take it or leave it; I cannot compel the Min;ster to give any particular reply.
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SHRI P. GOPALAN: If a close persual is made of the aliegations made by Shri Chantirasekhar, it is easy to find that not a single Act, rule or regulation of this country has been left not violateti by the Birlas. Yet these arch criminals are left scot free by the Government. The reason is very clear. Birlas are getting strong protection from higher·ups in govern·
ment inside the Cabinet. In view of this, may I know whether this particular aspect of the problem, against which a specific allegation has been made by Shri Chandrasekhar, that some highee·ups in the government are responsible for protecting the Birlas and allowing them 10 carryon this dirty buslncss, whether this specific problem was asked to be investigated by the CCI and if so, what is the report 1 If not. why was it not Invesliga'cd 1

SHRI F.A. AHMAD: SO rar a. the allegations containej in the memorandum are concerned, there is no mention about thc higher-ups. Whatever aliegatiJns are contained in the memorandum have been inquired into by us and action has been laken where found necessary.
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SHIll K. ANIRUDHAN: Last year also we had an occasion to discuss this malter and much had been said when Shri Chandrasekhar raised this issue. Then it was mentioned both in the Lok Sabha and Rajya Sabha that Shri Pant was in the pay-roll of Birlas before he became a M:nister here. Another charge is that a lot of friends and relatives of Ministers, especially ladic;, are being provided emploment with fabulous salaries in the Birla empire. That was also discaused here. Then we were given to understand that one of our Cabinet Ministers, who at that time was not having any portfolio, namdy, Shd Satya Narayan Sinha, was in the payroll of Birlas and his duty was to report to Birlas what take, place in the Cabinet meetings. Now the case of Birtas has been discussed ye;terday and the day before in the Congress dropped and no inquery is going to be Parliamentary Party as well as the Executive ~mmittee of the Congress and we helT that it is going to be dropped and no tnquiry is g"ing to b, instituted and no act inn is going to be taken against Birlas. In view of these facts and press reports, arc we to take it that G0vernment are dropping the proceedings against the Birlas because they arc afraid of derection by the Birla-sponsord members, in case action is taken against them 1 If not, could they lIive an assurance that they will take action against the Birlas irrespective of the opposition from the Congress Party 7

SHRI F.A. AHMED: I could not follow the question.

MR. SPEAKER: His question was whether Government is depending on Birlas or Government i. afraid of Birlas.

SHSI F.A. AHMAD; We are not afraid of Birlas.

MR. SPEAKER: Shrl Indraj:t Gupta.
SHRI NAMBIAR: What is the answer 7 It is a .imple question. (/nur·
rupllon).

MR. SPEAKER: The .. is only half a minute. That will be JOlt, If you do not want, I will paaa on to the DCKt item.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Sir, In the statement which is laid in reply to Starrel Q No. 274, the hon. Minister has been very kind enou 8h to do a neat job of tabulation for us but it throws no Iilht whatsover on the matter whleh we have raised, I find from the statement that out of 88 alIeaations which have been submitted by Shri Chandrashekhar, the statement Ii ves some information regarding only 23 of those allegations. I~ase ask him not to try, to lotal It up. It took me quite a long time. I can assure him that only 23 specific complaints have been mentioned in the slatement as havins been looked into or not looked into or found 10 be vague or found to be baseless, etc. etc. As far as the remaining 65 allela-
tions out of 88 arc concerned, we are liven a piece of advice saying, "It is suggested that separate Queslions may be tabled to enable the concemed Ministers to explain the position." In that way, 65 charlles a ~ been disposed oc.

Now, whatever enquiries have been made or are being made are of a depan-
m~nta naturer. In !<iimilar cases, as you know, in the case of Sahu-Jain group or Mundhra group, Ihe comml"ion. of Inquiry were appointed. I would like to know what is the reson for applylnB a different yardstick in this case because we cannot overlook the faci that in newspaper reports of the preceeJing. of the

Congress Parliamentary ExecUlive meeting-if they are wrona. they should be con-
tradicated-s"m! lelding m:mbers who are Members of this Hou<;c are quoted as saying, "We have to rca Ii .. that we do require funds for the party." It h an importanl matter. ]r is on record.
I can qute it rrom the papers. J want 10 know whether a different yardstick which is being applied in the case of Birla. Is due to the fact thai they arc the bi, •• t single donor of funds 10 this party and that is why. in their case, only depa"-
m,ntal enquiriel are beina held. Whal is the reason for this discrimination?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I would like to inform the House Ihat 10 far al the demand of appoinlina commi.51olll of inquiry il concemed, Ihe commiuioDl of inquiry are only to (ind oul Ihe faell on the basis of which lOme further action"


31 Oral Answers MARCH S, 1969 Oral Answers 32

to be taken If we have so bring the culprits to book. Instead of wasting time for the purpose of finding out the facts, we have ascertained the facts and, wherever we have found that there has been an infringement of any statutory provision, we have already referred those CIISCS for necessary action, for punitive action, and so on and so forth. It is not correct to say that only in respect of 24 cases we have taken some action and that in respect of other cases no action has been taken. As I have already indicated, there arc 44 cases where the questions of infringement of income-tax law and customs duty arc involved and they have been referred to the tribunal concerned for investigation and for taking necessary action. er~ no prima Jacie case has been found, of course, no action has been taken. Therefore we have not lost any time whatsoever in bringing to book any cases where there has been any infringement of statutory provisions. On that ground, the Government cannot be blamed that they have not taken any action. Only in respect of 11 or 13 cases, where investigation is already proceeding, we have appointed a Special Commissioner to see that that is properly supervised and also expedited as early as possible so that necessary action may be taken under the provisions of law.

MR. SPEAKER: Now, the Question
Hour is over.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The hon.
Member, Shri Anirudhan, mentioned two Ministers. May I mention for your information that those two Ministers have clarified their position before the Hou,e ?
Perhaps, it is not known to him.

MR. SPEAKER; What he said is on record. If the Ministers want to clarify, I will not have any objection to that.

WRITIEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Committee to etllUl'e coonillUlted r ... "tIonIDtI or Ecoaomk: M lalltrlel

*27S. SHRI CHENGALRA Y A
NAIDU : Will the Minister of INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL

TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government have decided to set up a high level Committee to ensure co-ordinated functioning of the various economic Ministries;

(b) if so, whether the main purpose of this is to bring about effective utilization of the growing idle capacity in different public sector undertakings; and

(c) the nam! of the Members of the Committee and when they are going to submit their rcport 1

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
F.A. AHMED) (a) to (c),
Government have under consideration a proposal to sct up high-level committee for coordination of basic plOblems and issues relating to public sector plants including, inler alia a periJdical review of the order position of these planls, particularly, the heavy machine-building and heavy electrical units, consideration of rc~ rce requirements and allocations to ensure effective utilisation of capaeity besides review of capital structure etc. wherever necessary, together with any major issues and problems relating to these plants. The details of composition of the committee are yet to be finali,ed. From Ihe nature ofduties and functions devolving upon this committee, the question of submission of reports does not arise.
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